Gross profit margin 65%

EBITDA 14,162

EBITDA margin 13%

D&A 1,337

Net interest expense 578

Taxation 1,603

NPAT 10,644

Shares on issue (m) 90.5

EPS (cps) 11.8

DPS (cps) 5.0

BPS Technology Ltd

Pro forma balance sheet
38

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

 The assets of BPS post completion of the acquisition will include:

• Pro forma cash balance of ~$13.1m

• Inventories – acquired non-core franchise territories
intended to be resold (BPS); gift cards (Entertainment)

• Intangibles – goodwill from acquisitions of key franchise
territories, various brand names/international rights and
technology (BPS); brand name and licences
(Entertainment)

 The liabilities of BPS post completion of the acquisition will include:

• Unearned revenue – revenue received upfront for the
Entertainment membership subscriptions

• Borrowings – overdraft facility ($3.6m) and convertible note
($5.0m)

 Convertible note to be repaid via approved $10m banking facility
from the Commonwealth Bank2

1. BPS financial results for FY16A are actual and have been audited

2. Conditional upon a capital raising of a minimum of $20m

$’000 BPS1 Entertainment Adjustments Pro forma

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 906 7,236 5,000 13,142

Trade and other receivables 12,315 948 - 13,263

Inventories 5,793 394 - 6,187

Intangible assets 32,146 33,118 - 65,264

Deferred tax assets 2,576 6,187 450 9,213

Other assets 3,155 3,988 - 7,143

Total assets 56,891 51,871 5,450 114,212

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 7,072 569 1,500 9,141

Borrowings 8,613 - - 8,613

Unearned revenue - 20,625 - 20,625

Other liabilities 4,541 5,677 - 10,218

Total liabilities 20,226 26,871 1,500 48,597

Net assets 36,665 25,000 3,950 65,615

Equities

Issued capital 26,167 - 28,950 55,117

Reserves (349) - - (349)

Retained earnings 10,847 - - 10,847

Total equity 36,665 - 28,950 65,615

BPS Technology Ltd

Pro forma cash flow statement

 Loan proceeds reflects the $10.0m drawdown of the banking facility
from Commonwealth Bank1

 Repayment of loans/facilities predominantly comprises the existing
overdraft facility of $3.6m and the $5.0m convertible note – overdraft
facility to remain as extra headroom/capacity

 Fully franked dividend of 5.0 cents per share to be paid for FY17
(payout ratio of 43%)2

• In addition, new investors will rank pari passu and be eligible for
the FY16 final dividend of 2.0cps, expected to be paid in October
2016

39

PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT